



Regulation 3.1(1) – *The Chancellor and Deputy Chancellors* is hereby amended as follows:

Section 2

Delete Section 2, and insert the following words:

‘2. *The Chancellor:*

- (a) shall be an official member of Council in accordance with section 11 of the Act;
- (b) shall hold office for an initial term of not more than five years;
- (c) shall be eligible for re-appointment by the Council for a further term or terms, however the initial term and any subsequent term or terms may not exceed more than ten years in total;
- (d) shall be an official member of every Faculty, Institute, board and committee established or constituted under the Act or any university statute or university regulation or any resolution of the Council, except a committee established to search for a Chancellor;
- (e) may preside at any meeting of any Faculty, Institute, board or committee referred to herein in (d); and
- (f) has authority to act on behalf of the Council in regard to matters determined by the Chancellor’s Advisory Committee (a committee of Council), as required to be dealt with prior to the next Council meeting and referred to the Chancellor by that Committee.’

Section 3

In Section 3, delete the words ‘*may appoint such number of its members as it considers necessary*’, and insert the words ‘*shall appoint one or more of its members (as it considers necessary)*’.

Section 4

In sub-section 4(b), delete the words ‘*ex officio*’ and insert the word ‘*official*’, and add the word ‘*Institute*’ after the word ‘*Faculty*’.

Section 5

In sub-section 5(a), insert the word ‘*Institute*’ between the words ‘*Faculty, board*’.

In sub-section 5(a), delete the words ‘*clause 4(b)*’, and insert the words ‘*clause 4(c)*’.

Section 6

Delete Section 6, and replace with the following words:

- ‘6) *The Council may establish a Search Committee (**‘Search Committee’**) for a Chancellor not less than six months, or as soon as practicable, prior to the date on which the term of the incumbent is due to expire, or the position becomes vacant.’*

Section 7

Delete Section 7, and re-number the following sections accordingly.

Section 10

In Section 10, delete the words 'sections 9 and 10', and inserts the words 'sections 8 and 9'.

THE COMMON SEAL of DEAKIN UNIVERSITY)
was hereto affixed on the 20 day of)
November 2014 by direction of the)
Vice-President in the presence of:)



.....
Kean Selway
Vice-President

Seal No: 12496



Made – 11/12/08
Amendment No. (1) – 09/06/11
Amendment No. (2) – 06/06/13
Amendment No.(3) – 29/10/14